In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

WUOQ7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

o

Companies House

by the court

> —
£

2

;(} *ABYCLTZN*

A13 08/02/2020 #331
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

o7 6fefssfefe

Company number

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |KEANE PROPERTY (VANNERS) LIMITED

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) |MARTIN CHARLES

Surname |ARMSTRONG

u Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number | 5 PARK COURT

Street | PYRFORD ROAD
|

Post town | WEST BYFLEET

County/Region | SURREY

e[« |7[ 1] s3]0

Country UNITED KINGDOM

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) | ANDREW RICHARD O At s ahout

Surname BAILEY another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number |5 PARK COURT agi‘:ai'sig:ci:::"tg rell us about

Street [PYRFORD ROAD another liquidator,
|

Post town |WEST BYFLEET

County/Region | SURREY

Postcode FFFF?FF’?

Country |UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

o7 folr [zfofife

To date

s ®[ [elofals

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature
Q M"\Q\;)

fol's  Mof2  Tafol2o

04/17 Version 1.0




turpin barke

Tapacste Redoue o

We are pleased to support

b i St Raphael's
fy HOSPICE

www.straphaels.org.uk

5 Park Court

Pyrford Road

West Byfleet

Surrey, KT14 65D

Tel: 01932 336149

Fax: 01932 336150

E-mall tha@turpinba.co.uk

Internet: www turpinbarkerarmstrong.co.uk

r armstrong

Liquidators’ 6th Annual
Progress Report to Creditors

Dated 3 February 2020

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited - In Liquidation

Guildford County Court 268 of 2013

M.C. Armstrong FCCa FaBRP FIPA mBA FNARA, D.C. Clark Fcca, ) E. Patchett FCCa Fagrp
D.A. Payne Ba tHons) FCa, B.L Suckling esctHonsiFcea, M.C. Card FRFS Certs CllIMP & ERy, AR, Bailey MABRP Mipa
AW, Payne FFAFIPA, FFTA, DipPFS, CeMAP Consultant
Reqgistered as auditors in the United Kingdom by the Assoaation of Chartered Certified Accountants.
#M. C Armstrong, J. E. Patchett, A. R, Bailey and L Gibson are licensed to act as insolvency Pract:tioners in the United Kingdom
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.
turpin barker armstrong’s privacy policy can be found on our website at https /www turpinbarkerarmstrong.co.uk/privacy. html




Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators’ 6™ Annual Progress Report

CONTENTS

1

~1 Oy th B WD

Introduction

Realisation of Assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liquidators’ Remuneration
Creditors’ Rights

Next Report

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account from 7 January 2014 to 6 January 2020
Time Analysis for the period from 7 January 2014 to 6 January 2020

Additional Information in relation to Liquidators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9.

Statutory information



Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators’ 6™ Annual Progress Report

TO ALL CREDITORS,

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.7

Introduction

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited, (“Vanners™), was placed into liquidation on 7 January
2014 by the Guildford County Court under the reference 268 of 2013 on the petition of
Lynn Gibson as the Supervisor of the failed Company Voluntary Arrangement, (“CVA”™).
At the same hearing, the Court appointed Lynn Gibson of Gibson Hewitt, 5 Park Court,
Pyrford Road, West Byfleet, Surrey KT14 6SD as Liquidator of Vanners.

The registered office of Vanners was changed to 5 Park Court, Pyrford Road, West
Byfleet, Surrey KT14 6SD and its registered number is 7663699.

Vanners was a SPV property development company developing the 1* floor of a 2 level
block of flats above shops at Vanners Parade, Byfleet, Surrey. The business traded under
the name Keane Property (Vanners) Limited.

Keane Property (Vanners) Uppers Limited, (“Uppers”), was a sister company to Vanners
which had been incorporated to develop the 2™ floor at Vanners Parade when Vanners
entered into a CVA in October 2012. To facilitate this arrangement, Vanners granted
Uppers a long lease on the 2™ floor of Vanners parade at the same time. Uppers was
wound up in the High Court of Justice Birmingham District on 2 December 2013. The
former liquidator, Lynn Gibson, was appointed Liquidator of Uppers by the Secretary of
State on 21 January 2014 due to the relationship between those two companies and the
consequential efficiencies arising from them having a common liquidator.

A schedule of my receipts and payments for the entire period is attached at Appendix A
with a comparative to the Official Receiver’s, (“OR’s), Estimated Statement of Affairs,
{“S of A}, figures.

I would refer creditors to my prior years’ reports for details of all matters undertaken in
those periods.

On 24 December 2019, Gibson Hewitt was acquired by Turpin Barker Armstrong.

On 14 January 2020, an order in the High Court of Justice under the reference CR-2020-
000172, (“the Order™), effected a block transfer of cases from Lynn Gibson of Gibson
Hewitt to Martin Charles Armstrong and Andrew Richard Bailey of Turpin Barker
Armstrong, 5 Park Court, Pyrford Road, West Bytleet, Surrey KT14 65D. Accordingly,
Martin Charles Armstrong and Andrew Richard Bailey are now the Joint Office Holders
in respect of this insolvency appointment and are hereafter referred to as “The
Replacement Joint Office Holders™. The Replacement Joint Office Holders are
authorised to act either jointly or separately by the Order. Furthermore, under the Order



1.8

1.9

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators” 6™ Annual Progress Report

Lynn Gibson of 5 Park Court, Pyrford Road, West Byfleet, Surrey KT14 6SD was
removed from office as the Office Holder in respect of this insolvency appointment with
effect from 14 January 2020.

As required under the Order, the Replacement Joint Office Holders are required to bring
the following to your attention:

There shall be liberty to each creditor of the insolvency estate, (or member in respect of
an MVL), to apply to vary or discharge the Order insofar as it relates the estate of which
they are a member or creditor, as the case may be, within 56 days of them being given
notice of the Order by way of advertisement in the London Gazette. Such applications
shall not affect the transfer of the block transfer cases until Ordered by the court.

In the case of Liquidations where no Liquidation Committees or Creditors” Committees
have been appointed; to the extent that such information as aforesaid has not already been
provided as part of the report, it is open to any creditor to apply to court for an Order that
the Replacement Joint Office Holders do provide an account of the administration of the
estate, including a summary receipts and payments, and a statement that they have
reconciled the accounts.

If the replacement Joint Office Holders have been required to provide the information
referred to in the above paragraph, whether by way of liquidation committee or by court
order on the application of any creditor(s), the costs of the Replacement Joint Office
Holders of so complying will, unless there are good reasons to the contrary, be paid as an
expense of the winding up, administration or bankruptcy as the case may be.

In the case of Liquidations, each creditor is hereby notified of his right under regulation
11(2) of the Insolvency Regulations 1994 to require the Replacement Joint Office
Holders to supply a statement of receipts and payments free of charge.

Statutory information in relation to Vanners is attached at Appendix D

Administration (including statutory reporting)

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing
of the liquidation, which ensures that the Liquidators and their staff carry out their work
to high professional standards.



2.1

2.2

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators’ 6® Annual Progress Report

Material administrative tasks carried out in the review period include:

Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Liquidator that materially affect the
administration;

Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

Issuing an annual progress report to creditors and members;

Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

Realisation of Assets

Assets realised in prior years

The majority of the assets of Vanners were realised in the first two years of the
liquidation. I would refer creditors to the prior reports for full details on those
realisations.

Claims against the former Director of Vanners

Barry Lewis, (“BL”), the director of Vanners, was declared bankrupt on 18 March 2014,
Our investigations of Vanners’ accounts and records identified the following claims
which were formally lodged with Trustee in Bankruptcy of Barry Lewis (“the Trustee™).

Director’s loan account (“DLA"™) £ 10,113.04
Misfeasance re granting security £ 50,249.00

Misfeasance re prior CVA £450,000.00
Total Claim in bankruptcy £510,362.04

In the review period the following events occurred in relation to this claim:

i) The Trustee rejected both the £50,249 and £450,000 misfeasance claims.

i) The £10,113 element of the claim relating to the DLA was admitted to rank for
dividend

iii} Legal advice was taken regarding a formal appeal in court against the Trustee’s
decision to reject the two misfeasance claims. Solicitors advised that to pursue the
misfeasance claims we would have to bring formal claims for misfeasance in court. The
legal costs associated with such claims were estimated at in excess of £20,000.
Furthermore, the lawyers advised the likelihood of success was not high. Accordingly an



3.1

Keane Property (Vanners} Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators’ 6 Annual Progress Report

analysis of the cost/benefits precluded the continuation of these misfeasance claims.

iv) A litigation funding company was consulted to ascertain whether they wished to
acquire or fund the misfeasance claims. This company did not make an offer in respect
of these claims.

v) The Trustee declared and paid two dividends to unsecured creditors of BL’s
bankruptcy being 10p/£ and then a second dividend of 8p/£. These dividends received
total £1,820 to date.

vi) Enquiries have been made about the prospects for future dividends from the BL
bankruptcy. The Trustee estimated that a third and final dividend is anticipated, most
likely during 2020. Given the admitted claim is only £10,113, any final dividend from
the bankruptcy would not give rise to sufficient funds to pay a dividend to the creditors of
this liquidation.

Investigations

Statutory Report Company Directors Disqualification Act

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liquidation the duty to investigate the company’s
affairs is the responsibility of the OR. There is no requirement on the Liquidator to
submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the department for Business
Innovation and Skills, however, where appropriate the liquidator brings matters to the
OR’s attention.

I can confirm that the investigations gave rise to matters which were reported to the OR.
However, [ am unable to confirm whether or not the OR submitted a report to the
Secretary of State for BIS in relation to the potential disqualification of the director.

Creditors should refer to my prior reports for details of my further investigations.



4.2

43

5.1

52

53

54

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators’ 6™ Annual Progress Report

Creditors
Secured Creditors

Peter Burton holds a fixed charge over Vanners’ land and buildings. The indebtedness
of Vanners to Mr Burton as at the date of the liquidation was agreed at £565,945.
Payments totalling £3,144 have been made to the secured creditor and no more payments
under the terms of the security are anticipated.

Preferential Creditors
Vanners had no preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors in the preceding CVA totalled £838,519 representing 39 creditors’
claims. To date 9 unsecured claims totalling £242,858 have been received.

The prior years’ reports stated the dividend prospects of unsecured creditors were
dependent on the quantum of funds realised from the Bankruptcy of Barry Lewis as set
out in paragraph 2.2 above. Since this claim is no longer expected to result in a material
realisation to the liquidation, no dividend to unsecured creditors is expected. Therefore, |
do not therefore propose to admit creditors’ claims.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

On 13 February 2014, the general body of creditors approved that the basis of the
Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by her and her
staff in managing the Liquidation.

The cumulative time costs for the whole period from the date of appointment in relation
to general liquidation matters are £54,145. This represents 267 hours at an average rate of
£202 per hour. The time costs in the 12 month period to 6 January 2020 are £6,922
representing 26 hours at an average rate of £266 per hour.

The time costs incurred in this 12 month reporting period primarily relate to the following
activities:

-statutory reporting

-partner case reviews

-liaison with the Trustee of Barry Lewis concerning the liquidator’s claim in the
bankruptcy and obtaining legal advice on the same,

Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of these activity costs
incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation. To date, no costs have been drawn on
account of these time costs.



5.5

5.3

54

5.5

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators® 6" Annual Progress Report

No fee estimate was provided to creditors at the time of the resolution to approve the
basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration as this liquidation pre-dated that requirement.
Assuming a 3" and final dividend is paid by the Trustee in Bankruptcy of Barry Lewis
within the next 12 months, [ do not anticipate incurring significant further time costs.

The secured creditor, Peter Burton, has also agreed that the Liquidator should be paid a
fixed fee of £26,000 plus disbursements and VAT for realising and distributing the assets
falling under his security. This fee and associated disbursements have been drawn in full.

The time costs for the period from the date of appeintment in relation to matters falling
under Peter Burton’s security are £82,619. This represents 335 hours at an average rate
of £247 per hour. The time costs in the 12 month period to 6 January 2020 are £225
representing 0.75 hours at an average rate of £300 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a
Time Analysis which provides details of these activity costs incurred by staff grade
during this period.

A copy of the SIP 9 creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees is available upon request or can
be downloaded from: hitp://www.icacw.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides
Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out
rates by staff grade.

Creditors’ rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further
details of the Liquidator’s fees and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.
Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.



7.1

7.2

7.3

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators’ 6™ Annual Progress Report

Next Report

The only matter which remains to be concluded in this liquidation is the realisation of any
final dividend from the bankruptcy of Barry Lewis.

No dividend to the unsecured creditors of this liquidation is anticipated.

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two
months of the end of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless 1 have concluded
matters prior to this, in which case I will write to all creditors with my final progress
report.

Yours faithfully

Andrew Bailey
Joint Liquidator



e —

ige'0L1} spund IeN
- <sjqeded> ; SiQRIaAC20Y I8A
{8g0L1) PIBY Epuny [BiOL
gll’l {UNoDoY ¥esHIeg ADJBAMOS ] | Unooae Bu'Lres jse1allj
“ 14NB00Y sa2iAIaS AdUSAOSY| T JuNDCoR Bunwes (e
3 ‘pjay swns g SisA[RUY

(88021} {sgrosL) - ITHE 12'6¢ - [ETH] Golg -
E0'SLL'LS E00R8'F 00°56B'28 10°182°) a@ey - 96'£66'S9 96'860'F 00°'568'29 siuwiey [#10),
£L'GRE'S - €168e's - - - €1 B8E 6 - EI'EBE'S pred pus paseyng 1A
LL'E 200 £92 - WE BOO £ge xe) uoesadios
081802 08' 180T £0'E89°E LOPEBY'E £/°59€ ELBSE - 834 BIRIS Jo AlBjRsaag
sE'L 810 0’k - sE) S0 0z 894 5208 ¥S|
00825 00°825 - DoER ooer 200 DO'Chy - sByo enwas Aseuend vSI
or'y - o'y ory - ory 234 enbey) vs)
00°000'92 - 00'000'9E 00°000'82 . Co000'92 UoRBISUNEIR) paX|j Slapioyediio
BL 208 - B2 L0E 841408 - BLLOE SJAWASINGSIP SJoyEpNbr
Ieel'e L l'e WEPL'E . LrbLE painoeg spuepiag
00'v6 06 vh - 00're - CO'be SOOION/SUIAPY
PREL ¥EL - PREL - ¥EL 8215 J0 SFUBIBINEL
lsgr'e - 19'60%'e B L9S9p'E B L9'53HE [RIBUSE) - OLBINSY|
00'ssh 00'SEL - 0O'SEL - DO'GEL sae; spaby
00'E€9g 002632 - 00%E9'2 - 602882 89 S1ENEA
00°Sra'sL 00GYLE - 0055921 - 00'SP9"LE se8d [ghen
00°002't 00'002'L - - 00002t 000zt - S|sc) uolad
00'020°4 000" - - D000t 00°040°) - PMi/D BUERE kgeq SHO
SLp08'L9 SLBELY 00'c68'Z8 yeoew's  ve0Es'l - \gess'sy  LE'ESE'T 00'558'29 00°000°00% sidieos fei0]
El'6BEG - EL'BSE'S - E1'68E'6 - CI68C'6 SINGINQ U0 JeA
- - . - - . yueg e ysen
92642 - ¥G'262'T - PSE6L'E - ¥5'TEL'T 1030 o @pads uj puaping
FAN - Lbse - PN T - 111G 83UBINSL O} LOINALIICTD
0g'El ] TR - 09EL vt 948l SS0U9) 1SUA
99'220'2 A - - 58'E20T 58'220'2 - W2y punolo
Sl SEL - - - S Skl - awady| sejey / uey
26 TYBL - . - V6L ereL - AUEQ [E YsED
PE028'L FE0T8'L - 028t PEDRS'L - - . - SUR0| SIORSI]
SE'VEL $6'¥8L - . - S6'¥9L SE¥HL - - aJd- siol4eQ
a0's28'8k - 00'548'8} - 00'528'81 - 00°5.8'a) - PIUSi4 Apiedo.d
00'#LE'LE - [y 7t . oEiE'LE - 00 448" 1E - ployasea Aladoid
- - - - - - 00C'0GF SN[EAIBDUN L2 JB UCIPSUR |

3 3 k1 3 3 3 3 3 5 3
SuNpooe ylog  wino2oe uepy  obieyo pexniy iDL wncoay urel  efieyo paxy WLOE wnoooe wey  ofleyo paxiy SIIBHE JO JU3WGIES
0202 Aenuer g 0} b LOZ JENURP 2 sAlEINWING ozae fenuer g of g Loz Aeruer §102 Adenuer @ O] ¥10Z Alenuer £

T o | abeg
¥ XION3ddY

{incone uiep)
(abueyg pexiy)

aoue|eg JaN

2061
581
9981
58}
€98l
228k
2081
0ol
FobL
Qort
<48
9czZt
202t
L0g:
cioL
Qo
SININAVS

Se¥
344
LEB
108
128
Lop
e 4
152
[0
Lot
204

$1d1323d

0202 Aenuep § o) pLog Aenugr £ wiol) polad 3y Jo) siuawled pue s3doald J0 10ENSqY
{uonepinbyy Liosindwoy) uj) uoepinbry uj py7 (s1auues) Auadoid aueay

080N



Appendix A

Page 2 of 2
Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Annex to Receipts and Payments Account
Summary of all dividends paid
Secured creditors
16/07/2014 £ 350.00
27/07/2015 £2,792.54
19/11/2015 £ 1.87
TOTAL £3,144.41
Summary of expenses incurred but not et paid from the liguidation
;i‘j};ﬁ o 7 Mﬁrought - ; Incurred in ' Total incurred but
: | forward from | this period | not yet paid (£) \
" prior periods | (£) l ?
; gﬁlce}]o}d&r s category | 1,459.66 125 1.460.91
 disbursements | T T
i folccholder s catcgory 2 126.90 0.00 | 126.90
disbursements B L T N A
3 ! .
_TOTAL e 158656,  125°  1,587.81]




Appendix B

Keane froperty (Vanners} Limited 10f3
For the period: 07 lanuary 2014 - 06 lanuary 2019
Time and Chargecut Summaries for General Liquidation matters
Assistants and Support
|Chassification of work function Partner Manager Other Sanior Professions| Statf Total Hours Time Cost Average Hourly Rate
Case Manltaring 15| 6 ki 7 13 05,02 97.69
Cr trit { - preperation and gttendance 1 103 i 30, 1 2 AQ 260.00 238,55
Chargable administration 2 1% 1 39 4 45 803.33 150.17
[Crs miz : - comvene 10 10 15.83 54.98
Initial meetings ang matters 3 10} 1 4 10 1,375.00 330.00
Llaison with debtor f director 5 - 25 108.75 261,00
Partner Revievs 3 ¢ 3 5 2 59 9 b1 2,196.67 23359
[Admin setup 20| 45| 1 5 14938 138.07
Tax Camputations Lic 40 240.00 350.00
fBonding 16, 508 1 - 115,24 11534
Cash bk hanking S - 50 19583 23500
Cash bk otner 351 EL] L 39 10 3,445.23 B8.07
Cash bk payment of suppliecs 20 4D 1 - 27667 276.67
Court appt hearing 30 2 2 30 650.00 260.00
Filling and scanning 1 7 47| B 4z 917.07 105.41
['onkoring mectings with dicector / debitor 1 1 - 87.50 57.50
Reparts other 20 1 14; H ElH 225,21 150614
Traval time 1 e 1 50 143.75 7841
Reports annual 2 45| a3 45 15 20 43 A0 10,354.16 207.78
Case planning 20 2 20 EAR.33 23500
Admin mainignance of records 20 50 p) EL 3 45 43251 11534
Research - Injtial matters 25 5 36.45 8r.50
i it LT RG AvG Clairiy D SR L) . i 5 Y A0 Ryre.] 10337
[Administratian & Pianning ] L S o 500 e Tl a7 e 24,150.03 1z
Dforn - returns and Investigation ] 30 1 48 3 14 963.00 291.82
Investlgation - reports i 19 1 Ed 2 40 416 67 156.25
Investigation - field work . ’ B ] o o 32 16 B4R 26253
Investigaitons N B R - ) sl Temads i 257.63
asset debtars 5 15, 7 5 30 23 50 8,149.98 28266
assat solicitor 30! 30 1:7.50 23%.00
asset Identifying 45 a5 17625 235,00
{asset other . s 3 4s) I O 55 5 = 135081 w142
Reglisation of Assets [ B .5 28 _. 5 - 2 35 9.794.57 ?67.73
Unsec crs agreaing claim 304 EL] 1 5 165,42 152.70
Unser ors tel cons 45 - 45 56,25 75.00
ax issues and returns 5% 2 10 4 15 £96.24 16382
Unsec crs comes I . S L . FL T = 50 2,517.71 182.73
Crediore L3 R BT | S 1 19 " s 3,445.62 173.00 |
l=gal sols liaison - . e e o
Legat f Other L b - - - -
Total Mours (Genaera) L motters| 29 15 111 58 4 a5 ¥ [ 241 az a7223.47) 7 16953 |
Time and Chargeout Summaries for Work under fixed charge security
Assistants and Support
Classification of work function Partner Manager Other Senfot Prafessional Staff Total Hours Thine Cost Average Hourly Rate
Attend at premise £ site v.sits e g - L ,58.33 87.50
A &plmnimg - - ) 5833 a7.50
Trading & management of apeastions - & B 1,558.32 235.00
Trading customers e N ~ ik 3 s 7 B . LyeacRY 235.00 ;
Trading e s N N 15 3,740.40 23500
assat securing 1 A3 4 i - 1 1z 2,939.58 238937
asset agents - & % - - B 1.899.57 235.00
asset insumance - 16 4,135.42 24813
aszet property e » ELT I T |10 U F T 214 Ty 51,068 60 23851 |
) of Assety 2 kL) R B 7 L 7 60,043.17 238.15
2 oy 15 20 2h z a1 2 11,637.83 251.33
seccrs assesschange .. 3 £ B 40 I o -1 ar oo s0f o _Aaner 26042
Creditors B s EL] Cazyp T S - - 58 » 16,109.50 752
legal sols liaison 4 33 3 20 - - a - 2,442.50 3065 31
Legal / Gther T " 4 “3p 3 BT L . T o g - . 2,342.50 305.31
- I I i ]
Total Hours (fined charge) 52 -1 263 17 | 2 10] 15 47 33 ia | 82,393.%0 245.78
[Total tigurs for case (4 categories] | Bl 15 | 375 151 5 as | 112 41 575 56| 129,617.87 22506 |




Keane Property [Yanners) Limited
¥or the period: 07 fanuary 2019 - 06 lanuary 2000

Time and {hargeout Summaries for General Lguldation matters

Apgendix B

2ot3

Chsaification of wark iorton

Partner

Marager

A Btants and suppor i
Snff

Total Haurs

Fime Eost

Average Hourly Rate

Bomding

Travel time

Case Monltoring
Cr ity : - preperation sl altendanea
(Chargatie administration

Crmig :- convene

Initial meetings and roatiers

Lizan with debtes / director

Parther Risetews

|Admin cetrp

l':i Computations

Carsh bk banking

Cash bk other

Cash bk payment of suppliers
Court 3ppt hesring

Filling and scannig
|tonitoring meetings with ditector / debtor
|Reports othey

Reparis annval

Case plansing

Admin maintnance of records
Resaarch - s matters

VBt Team and thims

& Fhanning

Dfom - returns and investigation
Investigation - feports

Tt wark,

e getiam

512t debton

:{sset salithor

as<at othey

asset Idanifyine.

{Exatnarion nf Aipetn

.1Creditors

U‘nm oruagreeing clatm
Unsec crs tal rons

e {5ues and setums
Unaer; 13 cones

|epal 1ot llatson

Lagalf Other

[Totul Hours [Ghreral Ly matters)

v .

10

33

a5

her Saniar Protactionsl ]
1

1

13

10

ab

kg

50.00

275.00

175.03

33239

83.34

25.00

135004
93000

300,00

300.00

100.00

piv i

0600
20000

Yime and Ch

for Work under fixed charge security

ct

of work furctfon

Partrer

Manager

Assitants and Suppart
Stalf

aec s

Credite

Attend at premise /

#8L U1 5 25arss CHATES

begai sals aison

assel securing

B3BR dgenity
wssetinsusance
asset properdy
{Realisation of Assets

Itading & mansgantan? of opArations
Trading cusiomets
Trang

Legal / Other . : |

| | ] ] 1 ]

Tutal Houvs {foed chares] 1 - 457 i i 45 | 225.00 300.00
Tor cate (3]l categaries] T T 7] 21 1 a 2] 7% 26 ] 186,68 | 267.00 |




Appendix B
Keane Property (Vanners} Limited iota
For the period: 07 January 2014 - 0G January 2020

Time and Chargeout Summaries for General Liquidation matters

[ Assistartzand support | T
Chaxuheation of work function FPanrer MEnigar Db Senior Protessionad | Sl ‘total Mo | Time o5t Bvezage Hourry Rate
Case Momtming /] o n 25) o O & :1 7 23 75502 102,26
Croeg; - preperaion and attendance 1 10 1 30} o of i 0| 3 4 850.00 234.58%
hargabhe adminktration a o 3 15 a O 1 304 4 45 903.33 180.17
Lrsmig ;- ronvend ] ol 9 o Qg 0 1] 104 - i 1583 9488
Intthl meetngs and matters 2 1] 1 o ) [} [} o 4 10 137500 33000
usison with debtor / director o I o 25 ] ] [:} o - 25 10E.75 26100
Portner Ravicws 3 kel 3 &0 o] 57 2 53 k] 78 247167 23%.53
Adrin setup ¢ 0; < 20 1] B Q a5 1 5 145.58 13357
Tux Computtatinns a 40| o o o o 1] 0 - A0 240.00 360,00
ponding o of 0 EL [ ] kel 50] 1 35 790 24 183.69
Cash bk banking o 0 L] 50i o v u n - 50 195.R3 235.m
Cash bk gther o 0] o EL| o ol L 55 42 ELd 3.782.57 83.00
Cash bk paymeni of suppliets a 20 o a0} o o L] L 1 - 276,67 RTGET
Court sppt hearing u ) 2 of [ 0 el 2 I 550 60 260,00
Filling and scanning [} ) 1 0 ] o T 92 8 9 1,006 41 a s
Monioring sreetings with director / debrar o of u ] o L 1 0) 1 - &7.50 E7.50
Reports othes G TR 2 o o 1 4 1 LY 25073 182.90
Trave! fime a e Ly 0 L= 1 S0 1 50 14375 7841
REGDrLs arnusd Fe 45 35 75 Qo B 1% biy 33 a 1570416 21541
Case plansing [} o 5 2% 0 2 3 o s 6 1478.33 27200
Admin ma ntenance of records a o & 0 a 50 z 35 3 43 432,51 11534
Rasearch -ipltid matters o o 0 [ [ o 75 - 5 36.46 BY.50
watretums and ciabms o . o o o} L1 Fi3 3 ag REZE.) o lo3ay
adninitration & Hauring R 5 s - L P wl | o « AT -
Dforn  returrs andnvestigation 20) 1 48 [ Ui o o a 13 563.00
imvestigation - reports of 1 104 [ ; 1 0] z 40 A16.67
Frivestization:- Field work . 5 is . e N _a_ [ 3z 10 Baa458]
gt - s w3l R wl oW T T L S
aswet deblors 13} 33 S0} a & a 30, 1 5 1137498 287.37
assat solcitor | 4 [ o H a o E 117.50 235.00
ot [tentifying ] 45 n o o 0] as
aiset other _ ! E) e a 1 5% _30
bl . 5 o b z 25 w
Untec crs agreeing claim o o 10| 4 H
LINSEC rre kel cons [ 2 o a 85
tax fczues and retung iy z 75| [ 35
Unsee 1 Tenes - PO o 3 3%, R b%
Creditors . - 7 g D | B .Y
iogal sols Baison - R -
izgalj Gther n - . T ) ) - A T
Tertml Hours [G e nmrd! L roatfers) i 19 15 1 132 A 35} 100 18] 757 ] 54,1a5.18 202,75 |
Time and Chargeout Summailes for Work under fixed charge security
Assmianls #nd Huppon
(Cssifeation of work function Prrtner Mansger Other Senfor Professional Stafl Totat Hours Time Cort Average Hourly Rate
Aticno 2t premme / sle vints o - - - - 40 * SK32 )
Adminktration & Planning S N P o D R 0 ossasl 8750
1

Traduz & manwgement of operations - 2 0 | . 1,558.22 235.00
Yroding custemers =1 7 .38 _ . _178p08
rading IR, - - m_wmi - T amean )
ausel securing 1 4 9 15 1 - 2,93%.53
235P4 ZRONTY - - L} 5 - 1,899.57
2asct murance 1 45 55 . 413542

25 15 35 2 10 15 7 51,068.50

N . 10 z 10 ¥ 7 . so0aaay ]

sarers % m 6 47 - - 41 (73 11,862,323
1eCEr5 F5ieks changs 3 an sy - e - . __ 1) sanres o
Credmors 7T 1 sof @l - [ R 9 Wl mesmsol o
lngal sols Ratson _ 4 30 ES 0 . 244750 L, Bosn
1wgul / Gther - P : e -7 i 0531
oAt Hotrs (R dhavge] s L O A Tl L LT

[rotal Houry for eate kil categariesf ¥ [3) 151 a7 il [ as ] 117 6] 502 az | 135,764.05 | 23697}




Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators® 6" Annual Progress Report

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATING TO LIQUIDATOR'’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACICE 9 (SIP9)

Appendix C

Policy

Detailed below is Turpin Barker Armstrong’s policy in relation to:
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

- Professional advisors

- Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach 1o resourcing our assignments is to allocate staft with the skills and experience to meet the specific
requirements of the case. The constitution of the case tearm will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator and
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on
larger. more complex cases. several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Clyde & Co (legal advice) Hourly rate & disbursements

Blake Morgan (legal advice) Nong — free advice on the merits of a claim
Morrisons Solicttors (Conveyancing) Hourly rate & disbursements '
Insolvency Risk Services (insurance} Hourly rale & disbursements

Our choice was based on our pereeption of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them,

Disbursements
Category | and 2 disbursements were incurred by the Liquidator as set out in the Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPS) and
detailed at: hitp//www. icacw . com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

Category 1 is dishursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
dishursements to a case generally comprise of external supplics of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage. case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenscs incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include costs incurred which incorporate an
element of overhead recovery. On this case the following costs have been incurred: Approval was provided by creditors at the
meeting held en 13 February 2014,

Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 1,559 @ 18p per copy £280.62

Charge — out rate

A schedule of Gibson Hewitt’s charge-oul rate was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration was
approved. Time is billed in 1 minute intervals. Gibson Hewitt’s charge-oul rates were amended 1o the following with effect from
I April 2013:

Staff Grade Charge out rate per hour until Charge out rate per hour since
1/472017 (£) 1/4/2017 (£)

Partner 360 400

Manager 235 250-300

Other Senior Professional 100 -130 150-200

Assistants and Support 75-99 100-150

10



Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators® 6™ Annual Progress Report

The Liquidator’s disbursements (both Category | and Category 2) that have been incurred and
not yet paid are detailed below:

Expense type Amount incurred (£) Amount already Amount yet to be
recharged to the recharged to the
liquidation (£) liquidation (£)
Train travel 17.30 17.30 7 0.00
Postage 182.83 97.76 85.07
Agents fees 135.00 0.00 135.00
' Maintenance of estate 790.00 0.00 790.00
Land Registry charges 51.00 39.00 12.00
Courier charges 64.84 0 64.84
Insurance 100.00 0.00 100.00
Bonding 224.00 0.00 224.00
Statutory Advertising 94.00 94.00 0.00
Accountancy fees 50.00 0.00 50.00
Total category 1 1,707.72 248.06 1,459.66
expenses
 Photocopying 280.62 153.72 126.90
Total category 2 280.62 153.72 126.90
expenses
" TOTAL EXPENSES 1,989.59 401.78 1,587.81




Keane Property (Vanners) Limited — In Liquidation
Liquidators® 6" Annual Progress Report

STATUTORY INFORMATION Appendix D

Company Name

Previous Namces

Keane Property (Vanners) Limited

None

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Liquidation

Former Liguidator

Date of Appointment
Date of Removal
Current Joint Liquidators
Date of Appointment

Registered office address

Company Number

DEFINITIONS
The Act

The Rules

The Liquidator(s}

The Company
The Court
S1P

Review Period

In Liquidation

Guildlord County Court

268 of 2013

7 January 2014

Lynn Gibson

7 January 2014

14 January 2020

Martin Charlcs Armstrong and Andrew Richard Bailey
14 January 2020

5 Park Court

Pyrford Road, West Byfleet

Surrey KT14 6SD

7663699

Insolvency Act 1986
Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

(whichever applicd at the time of the event)

Formerly Lynn Gibson until her removal on 14 January 2020,
thercafter Martin Charles Armstrong and Andrew Richard Bailey of
Turpin Barker Armstrong

Keane Property {(Vanners) Limited (in Liquidation)

Guildford County Court

Statement of [nsolvency Practice

Period covered by the report from 7 January 2019 to 6 January 2020

12



WUO7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| =™ pHILIP CAKE

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

[ ™™™ TURPIN BARKER ARMSTRONG

—

%= 5 PARK COURT
[PYRFORD ROAD

-

F‘””" WEST BYFLEET
ContReI® SURREY

= [|r[1[[ [s[slo

“% UNITED KINGDOM

IT

[ 01932 336 149

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




